Resource Management (Forms, Fees, and Procedure) Regulations 2003 (as
at 03 March 2015)

Form 7
Notice of appeal to Environment Court against decision on proposed policy
statement or plan or change or variation
Clause 14(1) of Schedule 1, Resource Management Act 1991

To the Registrar
Environment Court
Auckland, Wellington, and Christchurch

We, of Grandview 2011 Ltd, appeal against a decision of Dunedin City Council on the
following plan:
The Second Generation District Plan

We have purchased a property to which the previous owner made a submission on that plan,
and the Territorial Authority has acknowledged the transfer of the original submission into
our name (refer paragraph 693 of the decision (Rural Residential topic), copy attached).

I am not a trade competitor for the purposes of section 308D of the Resource Management
Act 1991.

I am directly affected by an effect of the subject of the appeal that—
(a) adversely affects the environment; and
(b) does not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade competition.

I received notice of the decision on 7 November 2018.
The decision was made by Dunedin City Council.

The part of the decision that I am appealing is:

1. The decision to include the property at 231 Signal Hill Road as part of the ‘Hill
Slopes Rural’ zone.

2. The decision to include the property at 233 Signal Hill Road as part of the ‘Hill
Slopes Rural’ zone.

3. The decision to include the property at 235 Signal Hill Road as part of the ‘Hill
Slopes Rural’ zone.

4. The decision to maintain the Flagstaff-Mt Cargill (Significant Natural Landscape)
Landscape Overlay zone as originally notified.

The reasons for the appeal are as follows:
1. Two of the properties subject to this appeal (at 231 and 233 Signal Hill Road) are
substantially non-compliant with the density requirements of the Hill Slopes Rural
zone, and therefore present an anomaly in the new planning instrument. The attached



plan shows the 2GP zoning format and the areas of the properties subject to this
appeal.

2. In particular, the property at 231 Signal Hill Road comprises a land area of 0.4028
hectares, which is significantly less than the land area required to undertake any form
of efficient productive rural activity (which is anticipated by the Hill Slopes Rural
zone). A residential zone at this location, even at a density that would allow only a
single house to be established on the property, would substantially improve efficiency
of land use at this location.

3. The decision documentation appears to have considered all three properties
collectively rather than under discrete assessment processes. The three properties are
sufficiently different to warrant discrete assessments. Paragraph 694 of the decision
(Rural Residential topic) states otherwise, however it is our concern that the three
properties have in fact been effectively considered collectively.

4. We disagree with the conclusion in paragraph 691 of the decision (Rural Residential
topic) that any increase in development potential of the land in question is not
appropriate.

5. We disagree with the statement in paragraph 696 of the decision (Rural Residential
topic) that the property at 233 Signal Hill Road is held in the same tenure as adjacent
sites. This is not the case, and reinforces the concern noted in 3 above.

6. We disagree with the discussion in paragraph 696 of the decision (Rural Residential
topic) that the property at 231 Signal Hill Road should not be considered for rezoning
to Large Lot Residential as it is not part of a cluster of other undersized rural sites.
Firstly, we consider the need for a cluster of undersized sites to be somewhat
irrelevant, and secondly the site in question does adjoin another undersized property,
being the land to the immediate north-west held in OT364/238 (8.2242 hectares).

7. The land subject to the original submission will be able to be more sustainably utilised
if zoned differently.

8. Covenant restrictions are already registered on the titles for 233 and 235 Signal Hill
Road which reduce the potential for these properties to be utilised for effective
productive rural activities (no goats or deer permitted, and a maximum of 6 cattle
across these sites).

9. Inrespect of the Flagstaff-Mt Cargill (Significant Natural Landscape) Landscape
Overlay zone across the properties subject to this appeal, it is our view that this zone
extends too low on the hillside (too far in a northwesterly direction) and that the
presence of this zone may compromise the ability for future development of the land.
The presence of a Dunedin City Council concrete water tank reservoir within this
landscape zone (close to the northern corner of the land at 235 Signal Hill Road)
demonstrates the arbitrary nature of the spatial design of this zone.

We seek the following relief:

1. Principally, we seek that the zoning of the property located at 231 Signal Hill Road is
revised to Large Lot Residential 2 zone. The density provisions of the Large Lot
Residential 2 zone permits a residential activity to be established on a site of 3,500m?
or greater. Accordingly, if this land becomes part of the Large Lot Residential 2 zone
this would enable more efficient use of the land.

2. Furthermore, we seek that the zoning of the property located at 233 Signal Hill Road
is revised to Rural Residential 2 zone. The density provisions of the Rural Residential
2 zone would enable the existing residential activity within this property to be a



complying activity, thus removing the density anomaly that has been introduced by
the recent decision.

3. Furthermore, we seek reconsideration of the zoning format across the property at 235
Signal Hill Road, particularly at i) the region which is not subject new Landscape
Overlay zone, and ii) the region located immediately south-east of the land at 233
Signal Hill Road. The land in both of these regions would, in our view, be more
effectively utilised if contained within a zone that permitted a greater density of
residential activity.

4. Furthermore, we seek an adjustment to the extent of the Flagstaff-Mt Cargill
(Significant Natural Landscape) Landscape Overlay zone. We request that the
northwestern boundary of this line is retracted by a distance of approximately 20m
such that the zone should not appear across land that exists below the topmost level of
the existing reservoir tank (approximately 168.0m above mean sea level).

5. We seek the opportunity to mediate with Dunedin City Council on the above options
for relief.

I attach the following documents to this notice:

(a) acopy of the submission

(b) acopy of the relevant parts of the decision

(¢) other documents at noted in the application above

(d) aletter from the owner of 233 Signal Hill Road confirming support for this
appeal.

(e) aletter from the owner of 235 Signal Hill Road confirming support for this
appeal.

(f) alist of names and addresses of persons to be served with a copy of this notice.

re of appellant
(or person authorised to sign
on behalf of appellant)

Address for service of appellant: <7~ Ve Sard Spermice Lewgers Lief Jove ! [ ZoS Formcer
Telephone: ©3 477 ¥643 4 Roredt .

Fax/email: /4o @ volawgers. ¢ a2

Contact person: 4/, ... o Hom & Le
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Dunedin City Council

THE PROPOSED

SECOND
ceneramon 27NV BB MISSION FORM
This is a submission on the Proposed Second Generation
Dunedin City District Plan (2GP) for Dunedin pursuant to
Clause 6 of Schedule 1 of the Resource Management Act 1991

Once you have completed this form, include any supporting documentation and return to the Dunedin City Council.

MAKE YOUR SUBMISSION:

Online:  www.2gp.dunedin.govtnz Email: planning@dce.govinz
Postto:  Submission on 2GP Deliver to: DCC Customer Services Agency
Dunedin City Council Ground floor
PO Box 5045 Civic Centre
Moray Place 50 The Octagon
Dunedin 9058 Dunedin

Please note that all submissions are public information. Your name, contact details and submission will be available to the
public and the media. The DCC will only use your information for the purposes of this plan review process.

Bll submissions must be received before 5pm on Tuesday, 24 November 2015.
SUBMITTER DETAILS Fields indicated by an asterisks (*) are mandatory.

Full name of submitter or agent* C__ \'\ O \e =3 L{ﬁdso}/ N ] \Sﬁﬁ

Organisation (if submission on behalf of an organisation)

Address for service for submitter or agent* Please provide an address where you would like correspondence sent to

chaclie. wilson® xhea - eSOz
S Benfell D% | G T Donadi
AR 264G 7T

Email address

Postal address* Postcode ES_

O\ 2o ZODR

Phone number* Mobile number

TRADE COMPETITION Fields indicated by an asterisks (*) are mandatory.

‘ Please note: If you are a person who could gain an advantage in trade competition through your submission, your right to
[ make a submission may be limited by clause 6(3), Schedule 1 of the Resource Management Act 1991

@ase tick one of the following®

1 could D could not I:I gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission.

If you could gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission, please tick one of the following*

lTam D am not D directly affected by an effect of the subject matter of the submission that:
(a) adversely affects the environment; and
(b) does not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade competition

HEARINGS Fields indicated by an asterisks {(*) are mandatory.

Please tick one each of the following®
I would like D would not like lZl to be heard in support of my submission

If others submitters make a similar submission, I will will not consider presenting a joint case with them at a
hearing
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SUBMISSION DETAILS Fields indicated by an asterisks (*) are mandatory.

Please identify the specific provision(s) of the Proposed Second Generation Dunedin City District Plan that your
submission relates to*.

Provision name and number (where applicable): 16 7. & Mimtn oWy S e Size
For example: Rule 15.5.2 Density & . 5.2 De '(.\5‘{'\"?

Section name (where applicable): 232 S \S ol By W Roead fn ‘: \ < 8 S‘\'G'PQ —

For example: the residential zones \J\_\. Cax Q\\\\ L\C A Zone C; ?\JT“@\ ‘
)

Map layer name (where applicable):
For example: General Residential 1 Zone

Scheduled item number (where applicable):
For example: Reference #1147 - Scheduled Tree at 123 Smith Street

My submission is*

D 1 support the provision E I oppose the provision D I seek to have the above provision amended

Choose the most appropriate statement, If more than one applies, for example you support the provision in part but wish to
have part amended (removed or changed), choose ‘have the provision amended’ and explain this in the ‘decision I seek’ field.

The decision I seek is that (please give precise details, such as suggested amended wording)*

m;ﬂrory ‘e e preposed 2LGT o\ehs\:\\//4\—\'\5
land be zoned Roral Residential, Donedin Tiadeict
'P(or\ - ’-PO\CQ\/ Gl R, 4 foe \'\\e oot Ea\ow.

%““‘e\\f we need laad Yo be Q\JQ‘\\OEKQ 'QO’? Ralida \6‘\,
hod \’\‘h&QveA =28 e 2QP 's;\q-‘es We want e

Q‘\‘\-\/ e cére.\:o; ot e c.re:ale,

®

'_P\ea'se vQCer -\-c -\-\\q Q\'\‘ac\\ed p\oﬁ,

Reasons for my views (you may attach supporting documents)*
eosons o1 oy »

\. "T\—\Qve ore Wmany \J\Q‘D\Q/FOS%'(B\Q bu‘\\o\\%\s P\a‘\gov—ws
in \ats 1 <2 Nal con~ be accessed \b\/ u(eckr)rcxo\'«'\‘\ ‘
-\-\'\-e existig uetnicle Yrock . These pcss'ib\e [SRURAPZ (Y
P\G{‘L{‘ot—ﬁ\fs \’\es-ueaq \Q‘\.Sﬁa “t’\-\e \O-V\a\SQq < \MG\A\& eac
Previde \0\32‘7 \\(és*gr\/‘e roral residectial arcas |

PARAR NES Jand weold be &« \\5—-\\{'\ A ~\-\\Q mosd SJmHQ
land v e Domedin, C\‘&\/ ore u\.cr"r,

3. "'\‘ s \Oca'\‘ec)« %‘(‘r\lhs Q&-gm l(\\\e QC_‘\O&SQYW"

4 Restidecrtial |\ Zomed Pvcpev&lés e xten vié\\* Q\b“\s
e hc(“tf\\ﬁth bouand C‘\Vy.

@’ ’ 24 / i\ / 2oG,
<L L. - Wilsen N ‘ !
Signature of submitter (or person authorised to sign on behalf of submitter) Date

(A signature is not required if you make your submission by electronic means.)
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Henry Hambleton

From: Fiona Jakobs <fionajakobs@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, 14 November 2018 9:10 AM

To: Henry Hambleton

Subject: Fwd: 231, 233 & 235 Signal Hill Road

Attachments: Minute from Chairperson to Fiona Jakobs dated 19-12-17.docx
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Categories: IDM-P

Here is a Letter from DCC

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Paul Freeland <Paul.Freeland(@dcc.govt.nz>
Date: Tue, 19 Dec 2017 at 09:48

Subject: 231, 233 & 235 Signal Hill Road

To: fionajakobs(@egmail.com <fionajakobs(cgmail.com>

Hi Fiona,

Please find attached a Minute from the Chair of the 2GP Hearings Panel, which is self-explanatory.

Kind regards

Paul Freeland
Senior Planner, City Development
Dunedin City Council

50 The Octagon, Dunedin; PO Box 5045, Moray Place, Dunedin 9058, New Zealand
Telephone: 03 477 4000; Fax: 03 474 3451
Email: paul.freeland@dcc.govt.nz; www.dunedin.govt.nz

b% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail



If this message is not intended for you please delete it and notify us immediately; you are warned that any further use, dissemination, distribution or
reproduction of this material by you is prohibited..



THE PROPOSED

SECOND
GENERATION
DISTRICT PLAN

Dunedin City Council, 50 The Octagon, Dunedin 90

PO Box 5045, Moray Place, Dunedin 9058
Website: 2gp.dunedin.govt.nz

MINUTE
From: The Chairperson, 2GP Hearing Panel
To: Grandview 2011 Limited
By email to: fionajakobs@gmail.com
Date: 19 December 2017
Dear Fiona

2GP Rezoning Requests - 231, 233 & 235 Signal Hill Road
Thank you for your letter dated 25 November 2017.

I note that Mr Charlie Wilson has authorised you to take over his position with regard to
submission ©0933.1. His submission requested rezoning of the sites at 231, 233 and 235
Signal Hill Road from Rural Hill Slopes zoning to Rural Residential zoning.

I have checked the s42A Report for the Rural Residential hearing and acknowledge your
concern that these sites were presented collectively, but I can assure you that when making
a decision on these properties, the 2GP Hearings Panel will consider these independently.

Thank you for bringing this to my attention.

N b Ctn

David Collins

Chair
2GP Hearings Panel
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RECORD OF TITLE
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017

FREEHOLD
Search Copy
R.W. Muir
Registrar-Genoral
of [and
Iduntifier 693935
Land Registration District Otago
Date Tssued 18 March 2016
Prior References
OT6A/217
Estate Fee Simple
Area 4028 square metres more or fess
Legal Deseription Lot 3 Deposited Plan 486537
Registered Owners

Grandview 2011 Limited

Interests

Transaction fd
Client Retarence  kbowen(0!

Search Copy Dated 27711718 12:39 pm, Page ] of -

Register Onfy
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Transaction fd:




RECORD OY TITLE
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017

FREEHOLD
Search Copy
RW. Musr
Ropistrar-Genaras|
af Land

Identifier 693 934
Lapd Registration District Otago
Date Issucd 18 March 2016

Prior Referenees

OT6A/336
Estate Fee Simple
Area 5601274 hectares more or less

Legal Description Lol 2 Deposited Plan 486337

Registered Owners
Fiona Jane jakobs and Johann Mathew Jakobs

Intercsts

Subjact to a right of way over part marked C and a pipeline easement over parts masked C, D and F all on De
486537 created by Gazeute Notice 365424 - 6,1,1971 at 1115 am

Subject fc a right (in gross) to convey water over part marked ¥ on DP 486537 fn favaur af Dunedin City Council
created by Easement Instrument 10277951.2 - 183.2016 at 4:11 pm

The easements created by Easernsnt Instrument 10277951,2 are subject to Section 243 (a) Resource Management
Act 1991

Subject fo a right of way and rights to convey electricity, telecommunications and computer media over part
marked G on DP 486537 created by Basement Instroment 103779513 - 18.3.2016 at 4:11 pm

Some of the exsements created by Casement Instrument 102779513 are subject to Section 243 (2) Resource
Management Act 1991 (see DP 486537)

10277951.5 Consent Notice pursuant to Section 221 Resource Managoment Act 1991 - 18.3.2016 at 4:11 pm

10511579.1 Variation of Consent Notice pursuant fo Section 221(5) Resource Management Act 1991 - 26.7.2014
at &:36 am

Transaction id Scarch Copy Dated 27/11/18 12:40 pm, Page [ of 2
Clicnt Refercnce kbowrn00! Register Oaly
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View Instrument Details Toitu te

Instrument No. 10277951.% Land whenue

Status Registered H

Date & Time Lodged 18 Mar 2016 16:1] Information & M
Lodged By O'Neill, Paul Stallord New Zealand ===

Instrament Type Consent Notice under s221(4)(a) Resource Management Act 1991

Affected Compufer Registers  Land District
693934 Otago

Annexvre Sclredule: Contains 4 Pages.

Signature
Signed by Panl Stafford O'Neill as Terriforial Anthority Representative on 24/03/2016 06:15 PM

#*% End of Report ***

© Copyrioht: Land information New Zealand Dated 24/63/2018 6:16 pm .
Page 1 af !



Annexure Schedule: Page:l of 4

IN THE MATTER of Section 221 of the Resource Management Act 1991

AND

IN THE MATTER of Application for Resource Consent No. SUB-2012-15

CONSENT NOTICE

Whereas Council has granted Resource Consent to the proposed subdivision
comprised in DP 486537 subject to the following condition, is required to be
complied with on a continuing basis:

Operative Port
Condition 3(d) retating to Lot 2 DP 486537.

i The vegetation identified as Covengnt B in the
ottached Vegetation Plan dated May 2015 shall be
retained in perpetuity, whereby no construction of
structures or vegetation clearance is outhorised
within the defined area.

i There will be no goats, deer or more than 6 cattle
on Lot 2 ot any time.

jif No eorthworks, lond disturbance, tracking or
mechanicol vegetation clearance con occur within
20m of the outer extent of the archaeclogical site
described as Maori Oven in the attached
Archaeological Plan.

iv Frior to the accupation of any dwelling using the
existing vehicle access to North Road, the vehicle
entrance shalf be hard surfaced for o minimum
widtf of 3.5m from the edge of seal on North Road
te a distance 5.0m Inside the property boundary,
and odequately drained for its durotion, The
remainder of the access shall be of an odequote ail-
weather surfoce.

v Prior to the occupation of any dwelling using the
existing vehicle access to Signol Hill Road, the
vehicle entrance shall be hord surfoced for o
minimumn width of 3.5m, from the edge of seof on
Signal Hill Road to ¢ distance 5.0m inside the



vi

Annexure Schedule: Page:2 of 4

property boundary, and odequately drained for its
duration. The remainder of the access shall be of
an adequate all-weather sutface.

In addition to the provision of water storage for
domestic purposes, a minimum of 20,0001 sholl be
provided for fire fighting requirements, for eoch
dwelling when it is established on lot 2. An
opproved fire service hose coupling shall be
conhected to the woter storage tank{s). It is
recommended thot the consent holder provide
evidence of complionce with fire fighting
requirernents NZS PAS 4509.:2008.

Dated this ng{day of . LAALEN. ... 2016

Signed for and on behalf of the Dunedin City Council

2
---------------------- AEERIANESASA 0D 00 CASAINADRRNZRILOEAAPNOLE

Authorised Officer
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RECORD OF TITLE
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017

FREEHOLD
Search Copy
R.W._ Muir
RuogisteareCieneral
of Land

Tdentifier 693933
Land Registration District Otago
Date Issued 18 March 2016

Prior References

OT6A/336
Estate Fee Simple
Arca 8.455% heclares mare or less

Legal Description Lot 1 Deposited Plan 486537

Registered Owpers
Harry Ray Harding

Interests

Appurtenant herclo is a right of way and rights to convey clectricity, telecommunications and computer media
created by Fasement Instroment [0277951.3 - 18.3.2016 at 411 pm

Some of the easements created by Fasement Instrument 1027795 1.3 are subject io Section 243 (2) Resource
Management Act 1991 (see DI 486537)

10277951.4 Consent Notice pursuant to Section 221 Resource Management Act [991 - 18.3.2016 at 4:11 pm
10410348.2 Mortgage to ANZ Bank New Zealand Limited - 260.4.2016 at 4:49 pm

Transaction Id Search Copy Dated 27/11718 12:41 pm, Page 1 of 2

Clicnt Refereace  kbowen00! Ragister Only



Identifier 693933

G102/60/P1 O pRAMOUY

1512 5 300 WRE2 7y S0P D L NN wdE)

R} PUIRIOUSD ARG

Py B s DS

18698t 11 [ s A A 1L W IS Utsanig B nogiey
Uecj DML ueHir T b weas | Y1 X1 YIE O YOIDES 1 B S0USL g0 £ % L 1070 upang Bumq g 0 | iy
Tmel
PHILT09S
[4
eHESSH B

SHIWTO9S
(4

v g |

L.

2

/18 12:41 pm, Page 2 of.

£
1

/

Search Copy Dared 27

9829

72

Traiisaction 3d: 85

Register Only

Client Reference: kbowen00}



View Instrument Deftails Toitu te

Instrument No, 102779514 Land whenua

Status Registered

Date & Time Lodged 18 Mar 2046 16:11 Infﬂrmation ;ﬁ
Lodged By O'Neill, Paul Stafford New Zealand '
Instrument Type Consent Notice under s221(4)(a) Resource Management Act 1991

Affected Computer Registers Land District
693933 Qtago

Annexure Schedule: Confains 2 Pages.

Signature
Signed by Paul Stafford O'Neill as Territorial Authority Representative on 24/63/2016 06:13 PM

##* Fnd of Report ¥

& Copvright: Lund Informaiion New Zealaind Duated 24/03/2016 8:16 pm Page L of I
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v

IN THE MATTER of Section 221 of the Resocurce Management Act 21991

AND

CONSENT NOTICE

Whereas Council has granted Resource Consent to the proposed subdivision
comprised in DP 486537 subject to the following condition, is required to be
comptied with on a continuing basis:

Operative Part

Condition 3(c) relating to Lot 1 DP 486537.

i The vegetation identified os Covenant A in the
cttoched Vegetation Plan dated May 2015, shall be
retained in perpetuity, whereby no construction of
structures or vegetation clearonce is authorised
within the defined area.

if. There will be no gouats, deer or cottfe on Lot 1 ot
any time.
fif., In addition to the provision of water storage for

domestic purposes, a minimum of 20,0000 shall be
provided for fire fighting requirements, when &
dwelling is established on Lot 1. An opproved fire
service hose coupling shall be connected to the
water storage tank(s). It is recommended that the
consent holder provide evidence of compliance
wrth fire fighting requirements NZ5 PAS 4509:2008.

Y L
Dated this... #a ..day of... . MALEH 2016

Signed for and on behalf of the Dunedin City Council

fjf E\ S!
canoncassnnaen /ﬁ/ 4 i

Authorlsed Officer
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8 December 2018

Grandview 2011 Limited

125 Blacks Road

Opoho

DUNEDIN

Dear Sir / Madam

LETTER IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL

1 | refer to the attached notice of appeal being submitted by Grandview 2011 Limited (the Appeal).

2 | confirm that | am the registered proprietor of the property at 233 Signal Hill Road, Dunedin, being
the property contained within Record of Title 693933.

3 | confirm that | am in support of the Appeal in its entirety.

Yours faithfully ’ J

o ==

HARRY RAY HARDING

Encl.

HPH-127972-1-14-V2



8 December 2018

Grandview 2011 Limited

125 Blacks Road

Opoho

DUNEDIN

Dear Sir / Madam

LETTER IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL

1 We, the trustees of the Jakobs Farm Trust, refer to the attached notice of appeal being submitted by
Grandview 2011 Limited (the Appeal).

2 We confirm that the trustees of the Jakobs Farm Trust are the registered proprietors of the property
at 235 Signal Hill Road, Dunedin, being the property contained within Record of Title 693934,

3 We confirm that the trustees of the Jakobs Farm Trust are in support of the Appeal in its entirety.
Yours faithfully
- P ry
Rols 5

JAKOBS FARM TRUST

Encl.

HPH-127972-1-15-V1:5M



686.

687.

688.

In terms of the criteria in Policy 2.6.1.4 (assessment prompted by Policy 2.6.1.3.c), we
note that the area is within a Significant Natural Landscape overlay zone, and that
clause 2.6.1.4.c.iii states that SNLs should generally be avoided. We consider this also
raises issues relating to rural character and amenity and other aesthetic considerations
(which are relevant considerations under Policy 2.6.1.4.c.i and viii). The property is
adjacent to an ASCV, and from our site visit we observe it appears to have some bush
areas, which are considerations under clause 2.6.1.4.c.v. Parts of the property are also
within a Hazard 2 (Land Instability) overlay zone (relevant under clause 2.6.1.4.c.ix),
and the evidence of the DCC Transportation Group suggests there would be likely to be
additional pressure for public infrastructure upgrades if further intensification of this
area occurs, which we consider suggests a conflict with clause 2.6.1.4.b.

For the same reason that this property aligns poorly with Policy 2.6.1.Y, it is also
inconsistent with Policy 2.6.1.3.d.

Overall, we conclude rezoning of the balance of this property Rural Residential 2 would
be inconsistent with the strategic directions policies.

3.8.8.4 231, 233 and 235 Signal Hill Road, Opoho

689.

690.

691.

692.

693.

Charles Wilson (05933.1) sought to change the zoning of 231 Signal Hill Road, Opoho,
from Hill Slopes Rural Zone to Rural Residential because the land is suitable, located 8
minutes from the Octagon and there is an existing Rural Residential 1 Zone adjacent
to the northern boundary. The map accompanying the submission indicated that the
request related to 233 and 235 Signal Hill Road, as well as 231 Signal Hill Road.

The Charles Wilson submission was opposed by 23 further submitters, listed on pages
155-156 of the Section 42A Report. Concerns from the further submitters regarding the
potential change in zoning related to land instability; runoff onto adjacent residential
properties; issues with waste and stormwater; adverse impacts on property values;
noise pollution; adverse effects on landscape values and manawhenua values and on
native bird populations from vegetation clearance.

The sites at 231, 233 and 235 Signal Hill Road, Dunedin, have areas of 0.4ha, 8.4ha
and 56ha respectively. The Reporting Officer, Mr Michael Bathgate, did not consider
that any increase in development potential through rezoning would be appropriate for
this area. He noted that the strategic policies did not support this as the land was not
already subdivided to a rural residential scale; it was not supported by the DCC
Transportation Group because of inadequate infrastructure and safety issues with
Signal Hill Road; there were waste and stormwater runoff issues raised by further
submitters; and the Significant Natura! Landscape overlay zone over the site meant
any increase in development may have adverse effects on landscape values (Section
42A Report, p. 156).

Christine Keller (FS2138.1) spoke at the hearing regarding her further submission in
opposition to the Charles Wilson submission. Ms Keller didn’t want the land above her
developed, noting that it was a really steep slope that was regenerating in manuka with
increasing birdlife. Ms Keller considered that water run-off down the slope was a real
issue, with it seeming to be a naturally saturated area. She considered the stability of
the slope to be of concern, and stability and run-off would become of even greater
concern issue if the vegetation was cleared.

After the hearing, the Panel received correspondence dated 25 November 2017 from
Grandview 2011 Limited as the new owners of 231 Signal Hill Road which also noted
that an associated entity had purchased 235 Signal Hill Road. The correspondence
noted that Charles Wilson had authorised Grandview 2011 Limited to take over his
position with regard to his submission, and also asked the Panel to consider the three
sites separately when making decisions on the submission. Grandview 2011 Limited
considered that further submissions against increased density at 235 Signal Hill Road
have inappropriately been classified as further submissions relevant to 231 Signal Hill
Road.

100



694.

We responded in a minute dated 19 December 2017, noting the transfer of this
submission, and clarifying that we would consider the three sites independently when
making a decision on this submission.

3.8.8.4.1 Decision and Reasons

695.

696.

697.
698,

699.

700.

701.

702.

We reject the submission of Charles Wilson to change the zoning of 231, 233 and 235
Signal Hill Road to a rural residential zoning, as we do not consider that rezoning any
of these sites, assessed individually, meet the strategic criteria for rural residential
zoning.

We first assessed them against Policy 2.6.1.Y. The site at 235 Signal Hill Road does not
meet the criteria under this policy as it is a large rural site of 56 ha. While 233 Signal
Hill Road is at a Rural Residential 2 scale at 8.4 ha, we do not consider it meets the
criteria for a Rural Residential 2 cluster in terms of Policy 2.6.1.Y, being a single site
and being held in the same tenure as adjacent sites, forming part of a larger rural
property. While 231 Signal Hill Road is 0.4 ha (and therefore is at large lot residential
rather than rural residential scale), it could be considered for rezoning if it were part of
a cluster of other undersized rural sites at rural residential scale. However, surrounding
sites are either larger, or do not meet the criteria for consideration because they are
held in the same tenure as adjacent sites.

We therefore assessed these sites for rezoning under Policy 2.6.1.3.

As discussed in section 3.2.10, we accept the evidence of the Reporting Officer that the
2GP makes ample provision for rural residential zoned land and so these rezoning
requests do not meet the first criterion in Policy 2.6.1.3.a. In light of this, we consider
rezoning would not be consistent with Policy 2.6.1.3.b regarding maintaining the
balance between provision of land for lifestyle farming, with the overall Plan objectives
around maintaining a compact city and having efficient and effective public
infrastructure networks compact city and public infrastructure.

In terms of the criteria in Policy 2.6.1.4 (assessment prompted by Policy 2.6.1.3.¢), the
site meets some criteria but is less well aligned with others. The evidence of the DCC
Transportation Group suggests intensification in this area may increase pressure for
public infrastructure upgrades, which suggests a lack of consistency with clause
2.6.1.4.b. Also related to this point were concerns raised by submitters about run-off
from this area. In addition, all of 231 Signal Hill Road and the majority of 233 and 235
Signal Hill Road are within an SNL overlay zone, and under clause 2.6.1.4.c.iii SNLs
should generally be avoided for new rural residential zoning (we have also decided, as
set out in the Urban Land Supply Decision, to remove the transitional residential zoning
from that part of the adjacent land at 68 Montague Street that is situated in the SNL).
This raises additional questions of alignment with 2.6.1.4.c.i and viii, relating to rural
character and amenity values, and aesthetic considerations. We note the observations
of Ms Keller and other further submitters that the area comprises regenerating native
bush with biodiversity values, which is a relevant consideration under clause
2.6.1.4.c.v.

Amongst the other issues raised by further submitters, also of relevance under clause
2.6.1.4.c.ix were concerns relating to land instability. We consider that these issues
mainly apply to the larger sites at 233 and 235 Signal Hill Road. We note that there
was no evidence presented at the hearing to refute the concerns raised by further
submitters, and this has influenced our decisions on these sites.

For the same reasons discussed in relation to alignment with Policy 2.6.1.Y, each of
these sites aligns poorly with Policy 2.6.1.3.d.

Overall, we consider this rezoning request is contrary to key strategic directions policies
and there was insufficient evidence to convince us that the relevant criteria for rezoning
to Rural Residential zoning are met.,

101



PERSONS TO BE SERVED:
Category A — to be served via email address

Terisha Martin Hubbard
marvinh@orcon.net.nz

Megan Drysdale
megan.drysdale@otago.ac.nz

Candler Rogers
shef.rogers@otago.ac.nz

Christine Keller
mindmade@hotmail.com

Fieke Joanna Neuman
fieke@clear.net.nz

Sam Patrick
sammpat@hotmail.com

Bruce Edward Hayman
bruceh@orbit.co.nz

Judith Layland
judy.layland@otago.ac.nz

Chanel O'Brien
obrien.chanelc@gmail.com

Lynn Tozer
lynn.tozer@gmail.com

Cindy Marie King
insideoutclothing@hotmail.com

Terisha Martin Hubbard
marvinh@orcon.net.nz

Marama Clare Smyth
marama_smyth@yahoo.co.nz

Susan Rosemary McMillan
susanrmcmillan@gmail.com

Samuel Cumming
samyouwell@yahoo.com

Category B — to be served via postal address:

Paul Smith
586 North Road Normanbky Dunedin 9010 New Zealand

HPH-127972-1-31-V1



Nicola Hoodless
38 Antrim Street Normanby Dunedin 9010 New Zealand

Robin Raphael Dignan
270 Hillingdon Street Normanby Dunedin 9010 New Zealand

Christine Alice Brien
3 Finch Street Saint Leonards Dunedin 9022 New Zealand

Fiona Clements
121 MacLaggan Street Dunedin 9016 New Zealand

Desiree Mary Liversage
324 Hillingdon Street Mount Mera Dunedin 9010 New Zealand

Chiho Kojima
310 Hillingdon Street Normanby Dunedin 9010 New Zealand

Mary Milburn
10 Birchfield Avenue North East Valley Dunedin 9010 New Zealand

HPH-127972-1-31-V1



